
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021  

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Virtual Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held via Zoom on 
Thursday, 28 January 20211 at 7.00pm to consider the following items of 
business. 
 
The public part of the meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public 
to listen and view via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts, the live stream video will 
not be showing on the home page.  For this reason, please keep refreshing the 
home page until you see the video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting 7 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Edwalton Golf Course Strategic Review (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

5.   Fly Tipping, Dog Fouling and Littering - Part Two (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

6.   Rushcliffe Equality Scheme - Part Two (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Bansal 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and 
G Williams 
 

Meeting Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 

L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

G Dyne – Chairman of the Nature Conservation Strategy Implementation 
Group 
M Everett – Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  
S Jaques – Team Manager – Flood Risk Management – Nottinghamshire 
County Council 
N Kemble – Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  
J Miller – Chairman of Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 Emery Emergency Planning Officer 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors  
 
 

 
22 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.  

 
23 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
24 Minutes of the Meeting 27 August 2020 

 
 Councillor Jones noted that the following suggestion be added to the Rushcliffe 

Equality Scheme Item  
 

 People with disabilities and access  

The minutes of the meeting 27 August 2020 were approved as a true record of 
the meeting.  
 

25 Flooding and Drainage 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented his report which 

provided the Group with an update on the current picture of flooding events in 
the Borough. The report a
[...]
ived an update from the Emergency Planning 
Officer at Rushcliffe Borough Council. It was explained that the Council’s role 
was to carry out flood risk management works on minor watercourses in their 
ownership and ensure that risks are managed effectively. Their role also 
included taking decisions on development in Rushcliffe and working with 
Nottinghamshire County Council to deliver emergency responses to those at 
risk of flooding.  
 
The Emergency Planning Officer delivered a presentation to the Group which 
covered:  
 

 Role  

 Recent Flooding  

 Pre-Flooding work  

Page 3



 Rushcliffe’s Role in Response  

 Partnership Working in Recovery  

 Role of Elected Members  

Following the presentation, the Group were informed that the West Bridgford 
Local Area Forum could apply for funding for a community resilience flood store 
in line with Parish/Town Council’s who can apply on behalf of their residents. 
The Group were pleased to note that Nottinghamshire County Council will 
ensure that rest centres are covid secure in the event of evacuation. The 
Group were also informed that Nottinghamshire County Council were 
investigating developments which had caused flooding downhill but that 
ultimately, it was a civil matter between the developer and the residents to 
resolve. Councillors suggested that in order to prevent flooding more trees 
should be planted in order to create more flooded areas which could hold 
water. The Group also suggested that the Council should make comments 
about smaller developments within the villages of Rushcliffe.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted  

b) The responsibilities of those organisations involved in flood assessment 

and drainage work, and their roles in preparing and recovering from 

flood incidents be noted. 

c) The Group receive a role and responsibilities document with contact 

details for residents.  

 
26 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy 

 
 Th
[...]
sity net 

gain related to planning development in response to the Environment 
Bill currently making its way through Parliament be endorsed. 

Page 5



d) The Council write to the Canal and Rivers Trust and the Grantham 
Canal Society to explain their concerns.  

e) A position statement from the Canal and Rivers Trust to inform the 
Group of their future actions be circulated.  

f) It be recommended to Cabinet that the funding for the free tree scheme 
be extended and that this includes the introduction of wildflowers seeds 
distribution to be incorporated into the scheme for future years as per 
the motion considered.  

g) The scheme would run coterminous with the Nature Conservation 
Strategy.   

 
 

27 Work Programme 
 

 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which detailed the 
Communities Scrutiny Group work programme for 2020/21.  
 
It was agreed that a briefing would be organised for the Group to cover dog 
fouling and littering in January before the meeting scheduled on the 28 January 
2021. The Group suggested that they would receive a presentation on the topic 
and have a short discussion and set actions in principle before the meeting on 
28 January 2021.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The work programme for the communities scrutiny group below be 
noted.  

b) The Communities Scrutiny Group receive a briefing regarding dog 
fouling and littering in advance of the scheduled meeting on 28 January 
2021.  

 

28 January 2021  Future of Edwalton Golf Course  

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme – part two  

29 April 2021  Carbon Management Plan Update  

  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
Edwalton Golf Courses Strategic Review 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides a position statement on Edwalton Golf Courses (EGC) 

and recommends a way forward for what is a significant asset for the Council. 
 
1.2. A Member Group was formed in 2016 and reported to Cabinet in June 2017. It 

focussed on four options;  
 
a) Retain a municipal golf course in the Borough; 

 

b) Develop the whole site (i.e. sell the land for development);  
 

c) Change of use – change from exclusive golf provision to a more diverse 
leisure provision on this site; and 

 

d) Develop part of the site – retain part of the site for leisure use as in c) 
above and sell the remaining part for development.  
 

1.3. At the June 2017 Cabinet meeting it was agreed that “barring any significant 
changes from the current position at Edwalton, the Edwalton Golf Courses 
Strategic Asset Review Member Group – should reconvene in line with the 
Local Plan review or two years before the end of the Glendale contract, 
whichever is the soonest. This will be subject to any significant adverse 
change to the Council’s financial position”  
 

1.4. In January 2020, Cabinet resolved to review ongoing provision of golf at 
Edwalton as Lex Leisure has struggled to ensure the golf course retains any 
viability given the challenging operational environment (previously reported in 
financial reporting to both the Corporate Overview Group and Cabinet), and 
that a report be commissioned to consider whether there is a golfing need for 
EGC and an alternative options appraisal if a need is not established for 
consideration by the Communities Scrutiny Group.  
 

1.5. Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP) (which provides specialist services in 
sport, leisure, culture, regeneration and green spaces) was appointed to 
undertake a two-stage study in respect Edwalton Golf Course;  
 
Stage 1: A Golf Needs Assessment  
 
Stage 2: Edwalton Golf Courses Options Appraisal (Feasibility Study) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

 
1.6. Clare Macleod, Director and Principal Consultant of KKP will provide an 

overview presentation of the Stage 1 and Stage 2 key findings as identified in 
paragraph 1.5 above.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group considers the KKP 
Needs Assessment and Options Appraisal findings and agrees the following 
recommendations to Cabinet:   
 
(a) the significant asset Edwalton Golf Course should not continue in its 

current form, given its low usage and the current cost to the taxpayer; 
 

(b) that master planning work is undertaken for the site including a business 
case with a report to Cabinet in 2021- to tie in with the Local Plan 
process,  

 
(c) that at least some of the site (current par 3 course) should be considered 

for development for housing as part of the master plan work; and 
 
(d) that there is potential to develop and invest in a driving range and 

community facility as part of the master plan work. 
  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To ensure the Council continues to deliver maximum value for money for 
taxpayers across the Borough, optimising the use of its asset base and 
meeting the Council’s corporate objectives.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Edwalton Golf Centre features two 9-hole courses; one standard hole course 

and one par 3 course. In addition, it provides a small, 6-bay driving range as 
well as a practice putting green and a multi-purpose clubhouse. The facility is 
contracted by the Council to Glendale Golf, which, in turn, sub-contracts the 
provision to Lex Leisure. A separate members’ club also accesses and runs 
from the site.  
 

4.2. The Council has been pro-active to assist EGC maintain financial viability and 
the following actions have been taken by the Council and Lex Leisure:  
 

 £100k was spent by the Council on capital improvements enabling the 
refurbishment of the pavilion changing rooms, toilets, and improvements to 
the course irrigation system. Over time the asset will continue to be cap
[...]
nt form, given its low usage and the current cost to the taxpayer; 
 

(b) that master planning work is undertaken for the site including a business 
case with a report to Cabinet in 2021 - to tie in with the Local Plan process; 

 
(c) that at least some of the site (current par 3 course) should be considered 

for development for housing as part of the master plan work; and 
 
(d) that there is potential to develop and invest in a driving range and 

community facility as part of the master plan work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



  

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel: 0115 9148439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Cabinet Report 14 January 2020 Edwalton Gold 
Course Update  
 
Cabinet Report 13 June 2017 – Concluding 
Report of the Edwalton Golf Course Strategic 
Asset Review Member Group  

List of appendices:  
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
Fly Tipping, Dog Fouling and Littering - Part Two 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update on the Council’s approach to litter and dog fouling in the 

Borough. 
 

1.2. Councillors are asked to acknowledge and provide feedback on the report and 
the supporting presentation. 
 

1.3. The scrutiny of this item was considered at Corporate Overview Group at its 
meeting on 25 February 2020, whereupon it was agreed that an update be 
provided for the consideration by the Communities Scrutiny Group. Part One 
considered fly tipping and was brought to this Group in July 2020. This is Part 
Two and relates to both litter and dog fouling. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considers the 
report and provide feedback on the Council’s approach to tackling litter and 
dog fouling. 

 
3. Reasons for Recomme
[...]
welfare duties; consequently, the time that they can 
allocate to undertaking proactive patrols is extremely limited. 
 

4.17. A key challenge for enforcement is that Fixed Penalty Notices can only be 
served at the time of the offence and, therefore, it can be very difficult to 
witness an offence especially if it occurs at night in the winter. As a result, no 
fixed penalty notices have been issued for dog fouling in the previous five 
years. 
 

4.18. The current levels for fixed penalty notices are available on our web site but 
are provided in Appendix 1. 
 

4.19. In a similar approach to litter, the Council has undertaken a long history of 
regular communication campaigns relating to the prevention of dog fouling 
and this has extended to working with key partners such as Parish Councils 
who promote similar valuable communications to promote responsible dog 
ownership.  
 

4.20. At the July 2020 meeting of this Group, Councillors acknowledged the very 
limited resources available to undertake enforcement of environmental crimes 
and requested that officers investigate the need for additional resources. In 
looking at best practice elsewhere, it is recognised that the private sector can 
complement the services of local authority staff by offering a more targeted 
and cost-effective approach. Accordingly, we have commenced a 12-month 
trial with a private sector partner “WISE” which is providing dedicated 
resources to investigate all fly tipping reports and also undertake routine 
patrols at litter and dog fouling hot spots at zero cost to the Council. “WISE” 
staff have delegated authority to issue fixed penalty notices (FPNs) where 
offences have been found. The trial will be closely monitored, and the 
outcome evaluated prior to any further decision to continue.  
 

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

5.1. The Council’s overall strategy to tackle litter and dog fouling has to balance 
carefully achieving successful outcomes with affordability. However, the
[...]
provide 
feedback on the Council’s approach to tackling litter and dog fouling. 

Page 19



  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks 
Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Communities Scrutiny Group 23 July 
2020 “Litter, dog fouling and fly tipping (Part One 
– Fly Tipping) 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Fixed Penalty Levels 
 

 

Page 20



  

Appendix 1 – Fixed Penalty levels 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Transformation  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council is reviewing its existing Equality Scheme, which was adopted in 

2016 and ran until 2020, with Councillor involvement following a resolution of 
Cabinet in July 2020. 

 
1.2. At its meeting on 27 August 2020, the Communities Scrutiny Group responded 

to initial officer proposals in respect of the review of the Council’s Equality 
Scheme and provided a steer on further work to develop a refreshed Equality 
Scheme before being submitted to Cabinet. 
 

1.3. This report provides an update on that work for consideration by the 
Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group note the report and 
support the proposed approach for the revised Equality Scheme for submission 
to Cabinet.   

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The existing Equality Scheme ran to the end of last year and is therefore being 

reviewed and updated to reflect current circumstances and actions required. 
 

3.2. As a public sector organisation, it is imperative that the Council represents its 
residents and ensures that its services are accessible to all. 
 

3.3. The views expressed by the Group in August 2020 have been taken into 
account, along with the impact of the COVID-19 resp
[...]
ouncil over the next four years. 
 

4.6. In support of the Scheme, annual action plans will be developed to progress 
against these strategic aims. The action plans will be developed through 
consultation with key stakeholders and groups, which will ensure that the 
actions are relevant and support inclusion and engagement. 
 

4.7. These actions will be embedded as part of annual service plans to ensure that 
equality, diversity and inclusion are integral to the work of the Council and the 
design and delivery of services. 

 
4.8. The Scheme remains a broad strategic document and will be developed with 

the Council’s Communications Team to address the feedback from the Group 
regarding the importance of graphical representation, language and 
accessibility. 

 
4.9. Examples of priorities for action plans for 2021-22 to take account of live issues 

are: 
 

Page 24



  

 Health inequalities, considering an asset-based approach to health and 

wellbeing. 

 The impact of COVID-19 on certain groups in terms of health, safety, 

housing and employment. 

 Lessons and messages from the community regarding diversity issues.  

 Recognising and respecting fluid identities. 

 
4.10. An example list of projects and work delivered by the Council is included at 

Appendix 2. This highlights the work already undertaken and that which is 
ongoing to ensure that our services are accessible to all. 
 

4.11. The Group had referred to the importance of monitoring progress against 
objectives.  The focus on action planning will enable this to become more 
integrated within the Council’s existing systems and processes.  Equality 
Impact Assessments and monitoring of diversity information will continue to be 
reported annually to the Corporate Overview Group.  
  

4.12. A key element of the scheme is to conduct meaningful consultation. It has not 
been possible to conduct this during the COVID-19 pandemic and it will be 
planned in as part of developing the action plan. 
[...]
eview
	5 Fly Tipping, Dog Fouling and Littering - Part Two
	6 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme - Part Two
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 

L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

C Macleod - Director and Principal Consultant of KKP  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 S Maher Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
28 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies.  
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Wheeler and Councillor Bal Bansal declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the item ‘Edwalton Golf Course Strategic Review’ due to 
living close to the golf course.  
 

30 Minutes of the Meeting 7 October 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were approved as a true 
record of the meeting.  
 

31 Edwalton Golf Course Strategic Review 
 

 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services introduced a report 
which detailed a position statement on Edwalton Golf Courses (EGC) and 
recommended alternative provisions for the asset of the Council.  
 
It was noted that in January 2020, Cabinet resolved to review ongoing 
provision of golf at Edwalton as Lex Leisure had struggled to ensure the golf 
course retained any viability given the challenging operational environment 
(previously reported in financial reporting to both the Corporate Overview 



 

OFFICIAL 

Group and Cabinet), and that a report be commissioned to consider whether 
there was a golfing need for Edwalton Golf Course and an alternative options 
appraisal if a need is not established for consideration by the Communities 
Scrutiny Group. 
 
The Group were informed that Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP) (which 
provides specialist services in sport, leisure, culture, regeneration and green 
spaces) was appointed to undertake a two-stage study in respect Edwalton 
Golf Course;  
 
Stage 1: A Golf Needs Assessment 
Stage 2: Edwalton Golf Courses Options Appraisal (Feasibility Study)  
 
Clare Macleod, Director and Principal Consultant of KKP delivered a 
presentation to the Group which provided an overview of key findings and 
recommendations. The presentation covered:  
 

 Background Information about KKP  

 Edwalton Golf Centre 

 Needs assessment and findings  

 Feasibility study and findings  

 Options  

 Market Assessment  

 Conclusion  

 A future potential EGC Trading Account  
 
Following the presentation, the Group asked several questions regarding the 
recommendations for alternative provision at Edwalton Golf Centre. It was 
explained that there was a requirement for a golf course in the area and that 
the development of driving range bays would enhance income potential. The 
development of a driving range would allow residents to practice golf, enable 
schools to visit and decrease the barriers often associated with taking part in 
golf. It was also emphasised that other options had been considered but in 
terms of viability the development of both a driving range and community 
facility and the continuation of the main golf course was the best way forward. 
 
Members of the group raised concerns regarding the recommendation that 
some of the site could be developed for housing. It was debated that the site 
should be used to maximise sport participation and that bodies such as Sport 
England could object if it is perceived there is detriment to the leisure provision. 
It was also noted that there was no need for new housing in the area due to the 
Sharphill development nearby and that the Council should instead invest in 
community facilities for residents.  
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services emphasised the 
importance of the consideration of value for money for all taxpayers and, as 
stated by KKP, other leisure options had been considered but were not 
considered affordable. 
 
Following a discussion, it was agreed (outside of the meeting) that 
recommendation d would be changed to:  
 



 

OFFICIAL 

‘Golfing and/or other sporting and community use should be retained on the 
site.  This could be achieved by developing and investing in the main golf 
course, a driving range and community facility and, if viable, other sporting 
activities, as part of the master plan work.’  
 
Councillor Dickman was experiencing problems with his internet connection 
and so decided abstained in the following vote due to not being able to listen to 
the presentation or take part in the discussion.  
 
Following the recommendations being put to the vote, the Group were tied in 
endorsing to Cabinet (recommendation (c)) that that at least some of the site 
should be considered for development for housing as part of the master plan 
work. Therefore, it was resolved that Cabinet should decide for themselves 
whether to resolve this recommendation at their meeting in March 2021.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the significant asset Edwalton Golf Course should not continue in its 
current form, given its low usage and the current cost to the taxpayer; 

b) master planning work be undertaken for the site including a business 
case with a report to Cabinet in 2021 to tie in with the Local Plan 
process, 

c) Cabinet resolve whether at least some of the site (current par 3 course) 
should be considered for development for housing as part of the master 
plan work; and 

d) Golfing and/or other sporting and community use should be retained on 
the site.  This could be achieved by developing and investing in the main 
golf course, a driving range and community facility and, if viable, other 
sporting activities, as part of the master plan work. 

 
32 Fly Tipping, Dog Fouling and Littering - Part Two 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented their report which 

detailed an update on the Council’s approach to litter and dog fouling in the 
Borough. The Group had previously received a presentation which covered the 
Council’s approach, resources and performance in relation to reducing littering 
and dog fouling.  
 
At the July 2020 meeting of this Group, Councillors acknowledged the very 
limited resources available to undertake enforcement of environmental crimes 
and requested that officers investigated the need for additional resources. , In 
response to the investigation the Council commenced a 12-month trial with a 
private sector partner “WISE” which  provides dedicated resources to 
investigate all fly tipping reports and also undertake routine patrols at litter and 
dog fouling hot spots at zero cost to the Council. It was noted that “WISE” staff 
had delegated authority to issue fixed penalty notices (FPNs) where offences 
had been found.  
 
The Group thanked the officers for delivering the presentation and asked 
several questions following the introduction of WISE. It was explained that 
WISE could be extended to cover Town/Parish Council land and encouraged 
town and parish council’s to contact WISE directly if they wanted more 



 

OFFICIAL 

information.  
 
The Group were also encouraged to ask residents to contact Streetwise if they 
wanted to undertake a community litter pick. It was noted that Streetwise were 
happy to provide residents with litter pickers, bin liners and would arrange a 
free collection of the litter collected. The Service Manager – Neighbourhoods 
also explained that the Council encouraged local supermarkets to take 
responsibility for litter on their sites. The Group were also informed that the 
Council were always exploring new technology such as ‘smart bins’ which 
would notify officers when a bin would need to be emptied.  
 
It was suggested that a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) could be 
introduced in new estates within the Borough as a deterrent for dog fouling. 
However, this would require extensive consultation with partners such as 
Nottinghamshire County Council and require sufficient evidence for its 
implementation such as the number of service requests for the Council to pick 
up dog fouling. The Group were pleased to be informed that a PSPO could be 
extended to include other types of behaviour such as requiring dog walkers to 
have sufficient bags to pick up dog fouling. It was also suggested that 
communications be posted on social media to inform residents that they could 
contact the Council to report dog fouling.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted; 
b) additional information be circulated to the Group regarding WISE and if 

they can act on parish/private land;   
c) the Council undertake a feasibility study for the introduction of a Public 

Spaces Protection Order for dog fouling; 
d) communications be posted to social media to inform residents that they 

can report dog fouling to the Council and; supermarkets in the Borough 
be informed by the Council to take responsibility for collecting litter on 
their sites. 

 
33 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme - Part Two 

 
 The Executive Manager – Transformation presented the report which provided 

the Group with an update on the Rushcliffe Equalities Scheme 2021 – 2025. It 
was noted that the Communities Scrutiny Group had originally responded to 
proposals in respect of the review of the Council’s Equality Scheme and 
provided a steer on further work to develop a refreshed Equality Scheme 
before being submitted to Cabinet. This report provided an update on that work 
for consideration by the Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation explained that taking into  account 
the feedback of the Communities Scrutiny Group it was proposed to put 
forward an Equality Scheme that kept its focus at a strategic level, setting out 
the vision and aims of the Council over the next four years. It was noted that 
annual action plans would be developed to progress against these strategic 
aims. The action plans would be developed through consultation with key 
stakeholders and groups, which will ensure that the actions are relevant and 
support inclusion and engagement. The Group were informed that these 



 

OFFICIAL 

actions would be embedded as part of annual service plans to ensure that 
equality, diversity and inclusion are integral to the work of the Council and the 
design and delivery of services.  
 
It was noted that examples of priorities for action plans for 2021-22 were:  
 

- Health inequalities, considering an asset-based approach to health and 
wellbeing.  

- The impact of COVID-19 on certain groups in terms of health, safety, 
housing and employment.  

- Lessons and messages from the community regarding diversity issues.  
- Recognising and respecting fluid identities. 

 
The report also detailed a list of projects and work delivered by the Council 
which highlighted the work already undertaken and that which was ongoing to 
ensure that the Council’s services are accessible to all. 
 
The Group raised concerns about the content of the Equality Scheme and 
suggested that characteristics should be reviewed and monitored for inclusivity 
with performance indicators. It was noted that data and performance indicators 
would be reported at a later date once the equality scheme was approved. 
Additionally, the Group were reminded that the diversity annual report which 
was delivered to the Corporate Overview Group looks at the diversity of the 
Rushcliffe Borough Council workforce in comparison to the diversity of the local 
community.  
 
The Group were informed that the Council would work in partnership with other 
organisations such as Nottinghamshire County Council to support work 
experience placements as part of the Government’s Kickstart scheme, which 
will provide work experience and skills development for young people who are 
at risk of long term unemployment.  
 
The Group agreed that the Equalities Scheme would be reported back to the 
Communities Scrutiny Group within 12 – 18 months. The Group were 
encouraged to contact the Executive Manager – Transformation if there were 
any specific areas of focus or data which the Equalities Scheme could capture 
beyond the themes already listed in the document. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation be noted;  
b) the proposed approach for the revised Equality Scheme be supported 

for submission to Cabinet and  
c) the revised Equalities Scheme be reported back to the Communities 

Scrutiny Group in 12 – 18 months time. 
 

34 Work Programme 
 

 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which detailed the 
Communities Scrutiny Group work programme for 2020/21. 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

The Group were informed that there were additional items which were due to 
be discussed at the next Corporate Overview Group in March 2021. It was 
noted that some items suggested such as police resourcing and community 
safety would perhaps need to be scrutinised by the Group at a later date due to 
the guidance regarding communications during the pre-election period (also 
known as purdah) which would prohibit councils from publishing any material 
which appears to be designed to affect public support for a political party. 

 
It was agreed that the Chairman would discuss the possibility of the Equalities 
Scheme to be scrutinised by the Communities Scrutiny Group during the next 
Corporate Overview Group meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The work programme detailed below be approved by the Communities 
Scrutiny Group  

b) If agreed by the Corporate Overview Group; a progress update on the 
Equalities Scheme be scrutinised by the Communities Scrutiny Group 
12 months following its approval and implementation by Cabinet.  

 
29 April 2021  
 

 Carbon Management Plan Update  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.48 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


